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August 16, 2018

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rl 02888

RE: Docket 4770 — Application of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a
National Grid for Approval of a Change in Electric and Gas Base Distribution Rates
Docket 4780 — The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Proposed Power Sector Transformation Vision and Implementation Plan
Compliance Filing

Dear Ms. Massaro:

On behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (the Company),
enclosed is an original and nine (9) copies of a seven-volume set entitled “Compliance Filing.”
This filing consists of the final, executed version of the Amended Settlement Agreement that the
Company filed on August 10, 2018 in compliance with the Rhode Island Public Utilities
Commission’s (PUC) rulings at its Open Meeting on August 3, 2018 in the above-referenced
dockets, which includes the revenue requirement numbers and bill impacts, together with revised
attachments — consisting of revised schedules, workpapers, calculations, tariff terms, and other
documents. The Company also has updated Schedule A — List of Attachments with the book
numbers where the attachments may be found. The enclosed Amended Settlement Agreement
has been executed by all of the Settling Parties in these two dockets. The Company is providing
the Excel versions of Compliance Attachments 1-12, 14, 16-18, 20, 21, 28, and 29 on a USB
flash drive.

In addition to minor clean-up edits, the enclosed Amended Settlement Agreement
incorporates the following revisions:

e Atrticle Il, Section C.13.c., Cyber Security and Information Systems (1S)
Technology Modernization Programs Deferral: slightly increased the cap on the
deferral to reflect the increase to the three year revenue requirement presented in
the original Settlement resulting from the Company’s revised IS plan submitted in
discovery (p. 45); and

e Atrticle Il, Section C.22.f., Low Income Reporting: modified to reflect more
accurately the PUC’s ruling that the Company, the Division of Public Utilities and
Carriers, and the George Wiley Center will work together with PUC Staff to
develop reporting requirements for existing and new electric and gas low-income
rates, programs, and discounts (p. 82).
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The Company has updated the attachments to reflect (a) changes to the original
Settlement gas and electric revenue requirements as a result of the Company’s July 27, 2018
issuance of $350 million of long-term debt as contemplated in the Amended Settlement
Agreement, and (b) the inclusion in rate base of capital additions that are currently being
recovered through the Electric and Gas Infrastructure, Safety and Reliability (ISR) plans.

Pursuant to Article 11, Sections C.7 and C.11 of the Amended Settlement Agreement,
following the PUC’s ruling on the Amended Settlement Agreement on August 24, 2018, the
Company will submit compliance tariffs, which will reflect all changes that the PUC approves as
a result of the Amended Settlement Agreement, as well as the final Attachment 12 to update the
Efficiency Program (EEP) Charge (Docket No. 4654) and factors associated with various electric
reconciling mechanisms that operate outside of base distribution rates, and the final Attachment
18 to update the Gas Cost Recovery charge (Docket No. 4719), the Distribution Adjustment
Charge (Docket No. 4708), and the gas EEP Charges (Docket No. 4654), all of which will go
into effect for usage on and after September 1, 2018, the same date as all other rate changes that
the PUC approves. The Company will be providing revised Attachments 12 and 18 prior to
August 24, 2018 for informational purposes to provide the PUC with sufficient time to review
the updates due to the limited time between August 24, 2018 and September 1, 2018, the
effective date of all rate changes.

Debt Issuance Impacts on Revenue Requirements

The Company issued the debt on July 27, 2018 at a rate of 3.919% for a term of 30 years.
The effect of this debt issuance reduced the weighted average cost of capital to 6.97% and 7.15%
for electric and gas, respectively, thus reducing the electric and gas revenue requirements by $0
and $0.3 million, respectively, from the revenue requirements contained in the original
Settlement. The capital structure reflected in the Amended Settlement Agreement has been
revised to reflect the $350 million long-term debt issuance.

As a result, the compliance electric revenue requirement is $293.2 million, reflecting a
rate base of $729.5 million and resulting in a total base revenue increase of $14.1 million for
Rate Year 1, $10.5 million for Rate Year 2, and $4.3 million for Rate Year 3. The compliance
gas revenue requirement is $218.6 million, reflecting a rate base of $760.6 million and resulting
in a total base revenue increase of $5.8 million for Rate Year 1, $7.6 million for Rate Year 2, and
$4.0 million for Rate Year 3.
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The compliance revenue requirements, the newly approved uncollectible expense rates,

and the capital-related ISR plan adjustments have been reflected in the electric and gas rate
design attachments as follows:

Electric Compliance Rates

All base distribution rates, including customer, demand (per kW), energy (per kwh)
rates, and street lighting charges have been changed to reflect the compliance revenue
requirement of $293.2 million.

The ISR CapEXx Factors implemented on April 1, 2018 have been set to $0 to reflect the
inclusion in base distribution rates of the revenue requirement associated with capital
investment that is currently being recovered through these factors. The ISR O&M
Factors implemented on April 1, 2018 and the ISR CapEx and O&M reconciling factors,
resulting from the reconciliation of actual billed revenue to the revenue requirement on
actual ISR capital investment through Fiscal Year 2017 and implemented October 1,
2017, remain in effect.

Consistent with the impact of the results of a general rate case and the PUC’s ruling,
Narragansett Electric shall implement changes to its other factors and charges associated
with its various reconciling mechanisms, effective September 1, 2018, to reflect the
updated net write off percentage and consolidation of Rate G-32 and Rate G-62.
Narragansett Electric will update its EEP Charge and factors associated with its various
reconciling mechanisms in the revised Attachment 12 that it will submit for informational
purposes following this Compliance Filing to reflect the currently-effective EEP Charge
and factors adjusted to include the uncollectible rate of 1.30%, and the updated factors
resulting from the approved consolidation of Rate G-32 and Rate G-62, such that these
updated factors will be effective for usage on and after September 1, 2018. Narragansett
Electric will submit the final revised Attachment 12 as part of its tariff compliance filing.

Gas Compliance Rates

All base distribution rates, including customer, demand (per therm of maximum average
daily quantity), and energy (per therm) rates, have been changed to reflect the compliance
revenue requirement of $218.6 million.

The ISR CapEx Factors implemented on April 1, 2018 have been set to $0 to reflect the
inclusion in base distribution rates of the revenue requirement associated with capital
investment that is currently being recovered through these factors. The ISR reconciling
factors, resulting from the reconciliation of actual billed revenue to the revenue
requirement on actual ISR capital investment through fiscal year 2017, implemented
November 1, 2017, remain in effect.
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Consistent with the impact of the results of a general rate case and the PUC’s ruling,
Narragansett Gas will update the EEP Charges and the Gas Cost Recovery (GCR) Factors
in the revised Attachment 18 that it will submit for informational purposes following this
Compliance Filing to reflect the currently-effective EEP Charges and GCR Factors
adjusted to include the uncollectible rate of 1.91%. Narragansett Gas will submit the
final revised Attachment 18 as part of its tariff compliance filing.

Thank you very much for your time and attention to this matter. If you have any

questions, please contact Celia O’Brien at 781-907-2153 or Jennifer Brooks Hutchinson at
401-784-7288.

Very truly yours,

(eteo B Oppize

Celia B. O’Brien

Jennifer Brooks Hutchinson

Enclosures

CC:

Docket 4770 Service List
Docket 4780 Service List
Macky McCleary, Division
Jonathan Schrag, Division
John Bell, Division

Al Mancini, Division

Ron Gerwatowski, Division
Leo Wold, Esqg.

Christy Hetherington, Esq.
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Ikushner@powerservices.com;

919-256-5900

Office of Energy Resources (OER)
Andrew Marcaccio, Esqg.

Dept. of Administration

Division of Legal Services

One Capitol Hill, 4™ Floor
Providence, R1 02908

Andrew.Marcaccio@doa.ri.gov;

401-222-8880

Carol Grant, Commissioner
Office of Energy Resources

Carol.grant@energy.ri.qov;

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;

Danny.Musher@enerqgy.ri.qov;

Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov ;

Becca.Trietch@energy.ri.gov;

Carrie.Gill@energy.ri.gov;

401-574-9100

Conservation Law Foundation (CLF)
Jerry Elmer, Esq.

Max Greene, Esq.

Conservation Law Foundation

235 Promenade Street

Suite 560, Mailbox 28

Providence, Rl 02908

jelmer@clf.org;

magreene@clf.org;

401-228-1904
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Dept. of Navy (DON)

Kelsey A. Harrer, Esqg.

Office of Counsel

NAVFAC Atlantic, Department of the Navy
6506 Hampton Blvd.

Norfolk, VA 23508-1278

kelsey.a.harrer@navy.mil;

757-322-4119

Kay Davoodi, Director

Larry R. Allen, Public Utilities Specialist
Utilities Rates and Studies Office
NAVFAC HQ, Department of the Navy
1322 Patterson Avenue SE

Suite 1000

Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374

khojasteh.davoodi@navy.mil;

larry.r.allen@navy.mil;

Ali Al-Jabir

Brubaker and Associates
5106 Cavendish Dr.
Corpus Christi, TX 78413

Maurice Brubaker

Brubaker and Associates

P.O. Box 412000

St Louis, Missouri 63141-2000

aaljabir@consultbai.com;

mbrubaker@consultbai.com;

New Energy Rhode Island (NERI)
Seth H. Handy, Esq.

Handy Law, LLC

42 Weybosset St.

Providence, R1 02903

The RI League of Cities and Towns
c/o Brian Daniels, Executive Director
One State Street, Ste. 502
Providence, R1 02908

PRISM & WCRPC
c/o Jeff Broadhead, Executive Director

Newport Solar
c/o Doug Sabetti

Green Development, LLC
c/o Michelle Carpenter

Clean Economy Development, LLC
c/o Julian Dash

ISM Solar Development, LLC
c/o Michael Lucini

Heartwood Group, Inc.
c/o Fred Unger

seth@handylawllc.com;

helen@handylawllc.com;

randelle@handylawllc.com;

401-626-4839

bdaniels@rileague.orqg;

401 272-3434

jb@wcrpc.org; 401-792-9900
doug@newportsolarri.com; 401.787.5682
mc@aqreen-ri.com; 401.295.4998
jdash@cleaneconomydevelopment.com;

mlucini@ismgroup.com; 401.435.7900

unger@hrtwd.com;

401.861.1650
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Energy Consumers Alliance of NE
James Rhodes

Rhodes Consulting

860 West Shore Rd.

Warwick, RI1 02889

Kat Burnham, PPL

Joshua Berman, Sierra Club
Noah Garcia, NRDC

Larry Chretien, PPL

jamie.rhodes@gmail.com;

401-225-3441

Kat@ripower.org;

Josh.berman@sierraclub.org;

ngarcia@nrdc.org;

larry@massenergy.org;

401-276-0600

Acadia Center

Robert D. Fine, Esqg.

Chace, Ruttenberg & Freedman, LLP
One Park Row, Suite 300
Providence, Rl 02903

Amy Boyd, Esq.
Acadia Center

31 Milk St., Suite 501
Boston MA 02109-5128

rfine@crfllp.com;

aboyd@acadiacenter.org;

401-453-6400
Ext. 115

ENiedowski@acadiacenter.orq;

Mlebel@acadiacenter.org;

617-472-0054
Ext. 102

Northeast Clean Energy Council
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esqg.
Keough & Sweeney

41 Mendon Ave.

Pawtucket, Rl 02861

Jannet Besser, NECEC

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com;

jbesser@necec.org;

jdickerson@necec.orq;

401-724-3600

The George Wiley Center
John Willumsen-Friedman, Esq.
Deputy Director

Rhode Island Center for Justice
1 Empire Plaza, Suite 410
Providence, Rl 02903

Camilo Viveros, Wiley Center

jwillumsen@-centerforjustice.org;

georgewileycenterri@gmail.com;

Camiloviveiros@gmail.com;

chloechassaing@hotmail.com;

401-491-1101
Ext. 810

ChargePoint, Inc.
Edward D. Pare, Jr., Esq.
Brown Rudnick LLP
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111

Anne Smart, Charge Point, Inc.

EPare@brownrudnick.com;

jreyes@brownrudnick.com ;

PAfonso@brownrudnick.com;

Anne.Smart@chargepoint.com;

Kevin.Miller@chargepoint.com;

617-856-8338

Direct Energy

Craig R. Waksler, Esg.

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
Two International Place, 16" Floor

cwaksler@eckertseamans.com;

rmmurphy@eckertseamans.com;

dclearfield@eckertseamans.com;

617-342-6800
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Boston, MA 02110

Marc Hanks, Sr. Mgr./GRA
Direct Energy Services,

Marc.hanks@directenergy.com;

413-642-3575

Original & 9 copies file w/:

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, Rl 02888

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;

Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov;

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;

Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov ;

Margaret.hogan@puc.ri.gov;

401-780-2107

Interested Persons

EERMC
Marisa Desautel, Esq.

marisa@desautelesg.com;

guerard@optenergy.com;

loiter@optenergy.com;

401-477-0023

Bob Chatham

bchatham@vcharge-energy.com;

401-742-8264

John DiTomasso, AARP

jditomasso@aarp.org;

401-248-2655

Frank Epps, EDP

Frank@edp-energy.com;

Matt Davey mdavey@ssni.com;
Nathan Phelps nathan@votesolar.org;
Karl Rabago krabago@law.pace.edu;

Radina Valova, Pace Energy & Climate Ctr.

rvalova@Ilaw.pace.edu;

Eli Sherman, PBN

sherman@pbn.com;

Tim Faulkner, ecoRIl News

tim@ecori.org;

Douglas W. Gablinske, TEC-RI

doug@tecri.org;
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